on the known business plans per division and for the longer term
based on a stable growth rate of 2%. For each division, estimated
post-tax cash flows are discounted to their present value using a
post-tax WACC. A post-tax WACC is used because this is readily
available in the financial markets. Calculating the recoverable

amount on a post-tax basis using post-tax WACC should lead to the
same results as pre-tax calculations. The post-tax WACC used for
Bakery Supplies Europe is 7.4%, for BSNA 7.7% and for PURAC 7.6%.

In addition, sensitivity analyses have been carried out in respect
of the assumptions on the terminal growth rate and WACC. For
each division a terminal growth rate of 0% and 1% has been taken
into account and a 1% higher WACC. In the case of Bakery Supplies
Europe the scenario of a 0% terminal growth rate or a 1% higher
WACC would lead to impairment of respectively € 70 million and
€ 21 million.

Given the above assumptions the Board of Management has
concluded that fair value less cost to sell is not lower than the book
value of the unit including goodwill.

Breakdown of the Book Value of the Goodwill by Division

			   at 31.12.2008	 at 31.12.2007

CSM Bakery Supplies Europe	 507	 509

CSM Bakery Supplies North America	 191	 182

PURAC	 3	 3

Total	 701	 694

74 csm annual report 2008

15
Financial Fixed Assets

As at 1 January 2007		  7,3		  3,1		  10,4

Disbursement/withdrawal		  3,8				   3,8

Repayments				   -0,3		  -0,3

As at 31 December 2007		  11,1		  2,8		  13,9

Disbursement/withdrawal		  0,7				   0,7

Repayments		  -1,5		  -2,8		  -4,3

As at 31 December 2008 		  10,3				   10,3

				   The book value of the long-term receivables does not significantly
deviate from the fair value. The long-term receivables mainly
comprise a disbursed loan of € 6.3 million (interest rate 6.5%)

and a disbursed loan to partially finance the beet growers joining
Cosun following the sale of CSM Sugar of € 2.1 million (interest
rate 0%) in 2007.

Long-term
receivables

Derivatives Total

			   As at 31.12.2008	 As at 31.12.2007

Raw materials, consumables, technical materials

and packaging	 94.3	 82.0

Work in progress	 10.8	 8.5

Finished product	 214.2	 174.3

Impairment provision 	 -8.3	 -8.7

[…]

current liabilities	 -2.1		  -2.1

Deferred tax liabilities	 -0.1	 -1.2	 -1.3

Net identifiable assets and liabilities	 1.7	 3.2	 4.9

Goodwill	 0.7	 3.4	 4.1

Acquisition price	 2.4	 6.6	 9.0

		  Amount	 Amortization rate

Customer base	 4.4	 7.15%

Total	 4.4

Breakdown of the Acquisition Price:

Payment in cash	 7.2

Repayment of loan	 1.2

Other costs	 0.6

Total	 9.0

Acquired cash and cash equivalents	 -0.7

Net cash outflow	 8.3

Breakdown of the Acquired Assets and Liabilities Including Goodwill per Acquisition:

Property, plant & equipment	 0.8	 0.1	 0.9

Intangible fixed assets	 4.4		  4.4

Stocks	 0.5		  0.5

Receivables	 1.7	 0.1	 1.8

Cash and cash equivalents	 0.6	 0.1	 0.7

Trade payables and other non-interest-bearing

current liabilities	 -2.1		  -2.1

Deferred tax liabilities	 -1.3		  -1.3

Net identifiable assets and liabilities	 4.6	 0.3	 4.9

Goodwill	 3.9	 0.2	 4.1

Acquisition price	 8.5	 0.5	 9.0

TotalBakels Gida San. Ve Tic.
03.10.2008

Harden Fine Foods
15.04.2008

Pro-forma CSMPro-forma adjustment
full-year effect

CSM

TotalBakels Gida San. Ve Tic.
03.10.2008

Harden Fine Foods
15.04.2008

88 csm annual report 2008

Breakdown of the Acquisition Price per Acquisition:

Cash payment	 6.7	 0.5	 7.2

Repayment loan	 1.2		  1.2

Other costs	 0.6		  0.6

Total	 8.5	 0.5	 9.0

 The table below shows the pro-forma result of CSM if the acquisitions had been made as at 1 January 2008:

 Net sales	 2,599.3	 4.0	 2,603.3

 Operating result	 106.5	 0.5	 107.0

 Result after taxes from continuing operations 	 90.0	 0.3	 90.3

 Earnings per share	 1.39	 0.00	 1.39

The pro-forma adjustments per entity are:

Net sales	 4.0		  4.0

Operating result	 0.8	 -0.3	 0.5

Result after taxes from continuing operations	 0.5	 -0.2	 0.3

The pro-forma adjustments comprise net sales, operating result
and result after taxes from continuing operations of the acquired
companies from 1 January 2008 until the acquisition date.

89 financial statements

Hedge accounting is being applied to these contracts, so any
unrealized fluctuations in the fair value are deferred in the hedge

reserve of equity until the underlying hedged transaction is recog-
nized in the result. All forward currency contracts expire within a year.